Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2012 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors
J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood,;

To be confirmed

To be comfirmed

Agenda compiled by: Helen Gray
Tel No: 247 4355
Governance Services

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Hyde Park
and
Woodhouse;

City and
Hunslet;

Cross Gates
and
Whinmoor;

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded to declare any interests at
the start of the hearing on each application for the
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of conduct

HEARINGS

MAMSY'S - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF
A PREMISES LICENCE FOR MAMSY'S, 225
HYDE PARK ROAD, WOODHOUSE, LEEDS,
LS6 1AH

To consider the attached report of the Head of
Licensing and Registration on an application for
the grant of a premises licence for Mamsy's, 225
Hyde Park Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS6 1AH

RED'S LOW 'N SLOW TRUE BARBECUE UNIT 1
- APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PREMISES LICENCE FOR RED'S LOW 'N SLOW
TRUE BARBECUE UNIT 1, CLOTH HALL
STREET, CLOTH HALL, LEEDS, LS1 2HD

To consider the attached report of the Head of
Licensing and Registration on an application for a
premises licence at Red's Low 'n Slow True
Barbecue Unit 1, Cloth Hall Street, Cloth Hall,
Leeds, LS1 2HD

CO-OPERATIVE - APPLICATION FOR THE
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR CO-
OPERATIVE FOOD UNIT, 1-4, LANGBAR
RETAIL CENTRE, SWARCLIFFE AVENUE,
SEACROFT, LEEDS, LS14 5EY

To consider the attached report of the Head of
Licensing and Registration on an application for
the grant of a premises licence at Co-operative
Food Unit, 1-4, Langbar Retail Centre, Swarcliffe
Avenue, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 S5EY

45 -
82

83 -
120



Agenda Iltem 6

Report author: Mr. Barry Glover
0113 2474095

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 11th June 2012

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Mamsy's 225 Hyde Park
Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS6 1AH

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes ] No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hyde Park & Woodhouse

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and [J Yes & No
integration?

ls the decision eligible for Call-In? [ Yes D No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ] Yes X No
if relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Mamsy's 225 Hyde Park Road,
Woodhouse, Leeds, LS6 1AH

The application is for recorded music and sale of alcohol. Full details of the activities and
hours applied for can be seen at 3.3 of this report.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities and interested
parties.

Page 1



1.0
1.1

1.2

20
2.1
3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

4.0
41

4.2

5.0
5.1

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of Premises
This is the first application for a premises licence.
The Application
The applicant is Mamsy's Ltd,
The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.
In summary the application is for

Sale of Alcohol — On the Premises only.
Every Day 16:00 to 22:30

Recorded Music
Every Day 16:00 to 22:30

Opening Hours
Every Day 16:00 to 23:00

Non St andard Timings
No Non standard-timings for bank holidays or special occasions have been applied
for

Other matters relevant to the application

The applicant indicates that the premises will operate as a Thai restaurant with 30
covers and that recorded music will be indoors only. The music will be played at
low volume level over speakers (4) in each corner to create, whilst people are
eating
[...]
es O NO E/N/A s
If YES: Dot (M PRocEss OF qervivg Evtrdd
Was the siting and standard agreed with West Yorkshire Police (WYP)? ves OO no O

Have you agreed a policy on the retention and security of the footage with  yes [ no [ N /a0
WYP?

If NO:
Have you consulted WYP about whether CCTV should be installed? ves Ono O wna O

(NB unless WYP have agreed CCTV Is not required, a representation is likely)

Suggested measures Code v

A suitable Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 6PF001
premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any
other times where members of the public are present on the premises .

The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public 6PF002
under the terms of the licence, including corridors and stairways (excluding WCs
and changing rooms).

The CCTV system will cover the main entrance/s and exit/s and designated 6PF003
emergency egress routes from the premises.

NSNS

The CCTV system will cover all external areas of the premises occupied by the 6PF004
public, i.e. queuing areas, beer gardens, smoking areas and car parks. ‘

The location of CCTV cameras are identified on the site plan of the premises. No 6PF0O05
amendments to the locations of the cameras will be made without prior
consultation with West Yorkshire Police/British Transport Police and the Licensing
Authority

The CCTV system will be of a satisfactory resolution quality which will enable the | 6PF006
identification of persons and activities, and other fine details such as vehicle
registration number plates,

The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information. 6PF007

The CCTV systern will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of | 6PF008
31 days’ continuous footage which will be of good quality.

The CCTV footage will be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent | 6PF009
tampering or unauthorised viewing. A record will be kept of who has accessed
the
[...]
 prominently display notices to inform customers of the policy ves O no O] nya
Suggested measures Code v
A policy for searching patrons at the entrance to premises will be adopted and 6PF025
prominently displayed on the premises.
The PLH/DPS will inform West Yorkshire Police as soon as practicably of any 6PF026
search resulting in a seizure of drugs or offensive weapons.
A suitable purpose-made receptacle for the safe retention of illegal substances 6PF027
will be provided and arrangements made for the safe disposal of its contents as
agreed with West Yorkshire Police or British Transport Police.
Notices will be prominently displayed at the entrances of the premises which 6PF028
state:
« a search will be conducted as a condition of entry to premises;
¥ Incidents of crime and disorder will be reported to the police and a full
recorded entry will be made in the incident report register. "
¥ Entry to the premises will be refused to any person who appears to be drunk,
acting in a threatening manner or is violent; or appears to be under the
influence of drugs.
» entry will be refused to any person who has been convicted of an offence of
drunkenness, violent or threatening behaviour or the use or distribution of
illegal substances
Communication
Do you subscribe to a form of communication link (radio/text/pager YEs OO NO B/N/A O
system). The system shall be recognised by the current Business Crime
Reduction Partnership for the city, Leeds City Council and West Yorkshire
Police,
Has this been agreed with WYP? vyEs O no On/aO
Suggested measures Code v
There will be a communication link via radio to other venues in the city centre. 6PF029
This will be the system recognised by the current Business Crime Reduction
Partnership for the city, Leeds City Council and West Yorkshire Police
GN-E LA2003 Proforma Risk Assessment v6 Revised August 2011 - Page 5-

Page 24




“CANNED

Such communication link will be kept in working order at all times when 6PF030
licensable activities are 
[...]
PF0O53

have closing doors or curtains that prevent performances from being observed.

All areas used for private dances must be directly supervised by either a SIA 6PF054
registered door supervisor, or a member of staff who has direct contact with SIA
registered door supervisors working on the premises at all times the
booths/areas are in use. Direct supervision does not include remote supervision
by CCTV.

GN-E LA2003 Proforma Risk Assessment v6 Revised August 2011 - Page 8
Page 27




Public Safety

Management Arrangements

AININED

Suggested measures

Code v

Before opening to the public, checks will be undertaken to ensure all access to
the premises are clear for emergency vehicles. Regular checks will be undertaken
when the premises is open.

6PFO55

\

Written records of all accidents and safety incidents involving members of the
public will be kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised
officer.

6PF056

\

During opening hours the cellar door must be kept locked or adequately
supervised to prevent unauthorised access by the public.

6PF057

A suitably trained and competent person must ensure regular safety checks of
the premises including decorative and functional fixtures, floor surfaces and
eguipment (including electrical appliances) to which the public may come into
contact are undertaken. Records of these safety checks must be kept and made
available for inspection by an authorised officer.

6PF058

Empty bottles and glasses will be collected regularly paying particular attention to
balcony areas and raised levels.

6PF059 -

Electrical installations will be inspected on a periodic basis (at least every 3 years
or at a frequency specified in writing) by a suitably qualified and competent
person. Inspection records/certificates will be kept and made availabie at the
request of an authorised officer. If used, any temporary electrical wiring and
distributions will also be inspected. Inspection records/certificates will be kept.
These
[...]
 hours. it is therefore not appropriate to refuse the application on
these grounds. The applicant has filled in the proforma but has failed to tick a condition
relating to ventilation extract. This department has had a history of sporadic complaints about
the ventitation noise at this premises.

Having considered the application under the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, the
Leeds City Council's environmental action service considers that the following measures are
proportionate and necessary in order to promote the following licensing objective:

¢ Prevention of public nuisance

Noise and Vibration

1. Noise from plant or machinery shall not be audible at the nearest noise sensitive
premises during the operation of the plant or machinery. Plant and machinery shall be
regularly serviced and maintained to meet this level.

Wikkreke

Signhed:

Dated: 14" May 2012

Page 43 : 3




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Agenda Item 7

“;T I eed S Report author: Mr Barry Glover
L) AN 0113 2474095

O

e CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 11th June 2012

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Red's Low 'n Slow True
Barbecue Unit 1, Cloth Hall Street, Cloth Hall, Leeds, LS1 2HD

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes ] No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and ] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [ Yes > No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ] Yes X No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number;

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Red's Low 'n Slow True
Barbecue Unit 1, Cloth Hall Street, Cloth Hall, Leeds, LS1 2HD

The application is for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment, films, live music, recorded
music, provision of facilities for making music and provision of facilities for dancing. Full
details of the activities and hours applied for can be see at 3.3 of this report

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy.

Page 45




1.0
1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of Premises

This is the first application for the grant of a Premises Licence relating to these
premises.

The Application

The applicant is Red's Smoque Limited,

The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.
In summary the application is for

Films, Provision of Facilities for Making Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing,
Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Friday 11:00 to 00:30
Saturday & Sunday 09:00 to 00:30

Live Music

Monday to Friday 11:00 to 23:30
Saturday & Sunday 11:00 to 23:30

Recorded Music

Monday to Friday 11:00 to 01:00
Saturday & Sunday  09:00 to 01:00

Late Night Refreshment

Every Day 23:00 to 00:30

Non Standard Timings and Seasonal Variations

An additional hour into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and
Monday for each May day, Spring Bank Holiday, Whitsun, and August Bank

Holiday weekends.

An additional hour into the morning every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and
Monday for each Easter Bank Holiday weekends.

Page 46




4.0
4.1

5.0
5.1

6.0
6.1
7.0
7.1
8.0
8.1
8.2

8.3

84

9.0

9.1

9.2
9.2.1

An additional hour into the morning following every Christmas Eve and Boxing
Day.

Other matters relevant to the application

At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act
2003.

Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives.

The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives
identified in Section “P” of the application form.

Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor

Scott Hugh Munro intends to be the Designated Premises Supervisor.
Location

A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix B.
Cumulative Impact Policy

The premises are located within the Cumulative Impact Area 1

Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing
ojectives here there are a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in
one area.

An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the
cumulative impact areas must identify through the risk assessment process and/or
operating schedule the steps that they intends to take so that the council and
responsible authorities can be satisfied with that granting of a new licence will not
add to the impact already being experienced.

Details of the Cumulative Impact Policy specific to Area 1 and an outline of the
evidence behind the reason for setting this Policy is attached at Appendix C.

Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
interested parties. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of an
interested party, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police, Environmental
Protection Team and Health and Safety in their capacity as a Responsible
Authority

3
Page 47




9.22

9.23

9.24

9.3
9.31
10.0
10.1

10.2

11.0

The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police remains as a matter for
Members consideration. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix D

The representation submitted by Environmental Protection Team remains as a
matter for Members consid
[...]
to incorporate the
proposed measures as conditions within the operating schedule for the said premises.

Upon the satisfactory completion of the declaration the health and safety service will provide

notice to the licensing authority that our representation is withdrawn in accordance with
schedule 10(a) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Signed: Tania Shiffer

Dated: 22 May 2012

Page 82




Agenda Iltem 8

Report author: Miss Jane Wood
0113 2474095

= CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: Monday 11th June 2012

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Co-operative Food Unit
1- 4, Langbar Retail Centre, Swarcliffe Avenue, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 5EY

Are specific electoral Wards affected? v X Yes ] No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Crossgates & Whinmoor

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and J Yes > No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? ] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Co-operative Food Unit 1- 4,
Langbar Retail Centre, Swarcliffe Avenue, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 5EY

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police and
Environmental Protection Team as Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has attracted a letter of support from Crossgates & Whinmoor Ward
Councillors.

The application is for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premise as detailed in 3.3
of this report.

Paée 83




1.0
1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1
3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

4.0
4.1

5.0
5.1

6.0
6.1
7.0
7.1

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of Premises

This is the first application for this Premise.

The Application

The applicant is Co-operative Group Food Ltd

The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.
In summary the application is for:

Sale by retail of alcohol:

Everyday: 07:00 —23:00

Times when the Premises will be open to the public:
Everyday: 07:00 - 23:.00

Non Standard Timings:

No non-standard timings are proposed for Bank Holidays or special occasions.

Other matters relevant to the application

At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act
2003.

Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

The applibant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives
identified in section “P” of the application form.

Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor
Imtiaz Siddique intends to be the Designated Premises Supervisor.
Location

A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix B.

2
Page 84



8.0
8.1

8.2
8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.3
8.4

8.4.1
9.0
9.1

9.2

10.0

Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
interested parties. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of an
interested party, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as Responsible Authorities under
the Licensing Act 2003.

Any representations submitted may be agreed prior to a hearing. In this instance
the operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed with
Environmental Protection Team. A co
[...]
, Stephen; Kenny, Brian; Jennifer Murphy (licensing)
Subject: FW: Co-op Licence Applications, Leeds. -Hearing 28th May

Hi Barry

Further to our conversation earier this ateroon | have now been contacted by Co-op, who have confirmed acceptance of the agreements detailed
in my e mail of 215 May below.

As agreement has now been reached | am happy to withdraw the objections raised by the Environmental Protection Team in relation © the Co-op
stores idertified. However, | understand that a formal hearing for the Spen Lane application may still need to take place, due to the public objections
to this premises.

Regards

Mike Bird

Senior Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Protection Team
Leeds City Council

Knowsthorpe Gate

Cross Green

Leeds

LS9 ONP

0113 3951162

From: Jennifer Murphy (licensing) [mailto:Jennifer.Murphy@co-operative.coop]

Sent: 25 May 2012 14:25

To: Bird, Michael

Cc: Licensing Distribution List; Sean King (Area Risk Manager); Entertainment Licensing
Subject: FW: Co-op Licence Applications, Leeds. -Hearing 28th May

Good Aftemoon Mike

I can confirm that we are in agreement with the conditions set out in the email below for all of the Co-operative Stores.
Can you confirm that the representations will now be withdrawn?

Regards

Jennifer

Licensing Depanment Lfcenslng Acquisitions Telephone: 0161 827 5404

Department Email: jennifer.murphy@co-operative.coop
5" Fioor Website: www.co-operative.coop
Jennifer Murphy Federation Building
Acquisitions Co-ordinator ~ Licensing mggcgeéter Letters Postal Address as above
A

From: Bird, Michael [mailto:Michael.Bird@leeds.gov.uk]
Sent: 21 May 2012 14:31

To: Sean King (Area Risk Manager)

Cc: Kenny, Brian; Holder, Stephen

Subject: FW: Co-op Licence Applications, Leeds.

Sean
) was wondering if you had heard back from The Co-operative Food?

| have discussed with my manager, Brian Kenny, your request that the Adel and Oakwood stores are able to sell alcohol fom their opening time of
06.00. We are also m
[...]
NG

01 MAY 2012

RECEIVED

www.leeds.gov.uk switchbcﬁéaé 9_11193 222 4444



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



	Agenda
	6 Mamsy's - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Mamsy's, 225 Hyde Park Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS6 1AH
	MAMSYS-APPLICATION-APP-A
	MAMSYS-SITE-MAP-APP-B
	MAMSYS-EPT-REP-APP-C

	7 Red's Low 'n Slow True Barbecue Unit 1 - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Red's Low 'n Slow True Barbecue Unit 1, Cloth Hall Street, Cloth Hall, Leeds, LS1 2HD
	APPLICATION-APP-A
	SITE-MAP-APP-B
	CIP-AREA-1-APP-C
	WYP-REP-APP-D
	EPT-REP-APP-E
	appx F H&S REP

	8 Co-operative - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Co-operative Food Unit, 1-4, Langbar Retail Centre, Swarcliffe Avenue, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 5EY



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 11th June, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dunn in the Chair 

 Councillors Buckley and B Selby 
 
12 Election of the Chair  
  Councillor Dunn was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
 
13 Late Items  
  Although there were no formal late items, the Sub-Committee was in 
receipt of the following additional information for consideration at the meeting: 
 Mamsy’s – 225 Hyde Park Road LS6 – copies of representations received 
and written responses from the applicant and photographs showing the inside of the 
premises (minute 16 refers) 
 Red’s Slow ‘n’ Low True Barbecue – Unit 1 Cloth Hall Street LS1 – copies of 
the proposed menu for the premises; photographs showing the proposed layout of 
the premises and information on the policies to be implemented in respect of the 
premises licence, if granted (minute 17 refers) 
 
 
14 Declarations of Interest  
  There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
15 Co-operative - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Co-
operative Food Unit, 1-4, Langbar Retail Centre, Swarcliffe Avenue, Seacroft, 
Leeds, LS14 5EY  
  The Sub-Committee was informed that this application had been 
withdrawn from the agenda 
 
 
16 Mamsy's - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Mamsy's, 
225 Hyde Park Road, Woodhouse, Leeds, LS6 1AH  
  The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Section 182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
premises licence for Mamsy’s, 225 Hyde Park Road, Woodhouse LS6.   The 
application was for recorded music and sale of alchohol 
 The Sub-Committee was informed that an agreement had been reached in 
respect of the representation from the Environmental Protection Team, which had 
been withdrawn 
 
 Present at the hearing were: 
 Mr Ahmad – the applicant 
 



Final minutes 

 In presenting the application, the Licensing Officer stated that the premises 
were not in the Headingley and Woodhouse CIP, as set out in the submitted report 
 The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Ahmad who explained that the premises 
were a small café, which could accommodate a maximum of 25 people and currently 
operated on a ‘bring your own bottle’ policy, with no problems or complaints having 
been received relating to consumption of alcohol.   No off-sales of alcohol would be 
allowed  
 Whilst objections had been received from local residents to the application, Mr 
Ahmad explained that he had sought to engage with the objectors to explain  that he 
was not seeking to open the premises late or for it to become a bar.   He informed 
Members that he had received feedback from some of the objectors who seemed 
satisfied once the situation had been clarified.   The Panel noted that representations 
in support of the application had also been made 
 Due to size of the premises and the nature of the food which was served there 
- this being Thai cuisine, which was prepared and cooked quickly - the average 
length of time a customer would spend in the premises would be about 40 minutes, 
so people would not be lingering or loitering around the premises; there was also 
insufficient space around the outside of the premises which would also prevent 
people gathering 
 Currently, background music was played within the restaurant and no 
complaints about noise nuisance had been received.   In respect of noise nuisance 
from the extractor fan, this issue had been resolved to the satisfaction of the 
Environmental Protection Team 
 The Sub-Committee carefully considered the written representations which 
had been received, noted that agreement had been reached in respect of the 
representation from the Environmental Protection Team; noted the attempts the 
applicant had made to engage with local residents  and noted that none of the 
objectors had attended the meeting 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the pro forma submitted with the application 
 
 
17 Red's Low 'n Slow True Barbecue Unit 1 - Application for the grant of a 
premises licence for Red's Low 'n Slow True Barbecue Unit 1, Cloth Hall Street, 
Cloth Hall, Leeds, LS1 2HD  
  The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Section 182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
premises licence for Red’s Low ‘n’ Slow True Barbecue Unit 1 Cloth Hall Street LS1, 
which was situated in the Cumulative Impact Area 1 
 Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police and LCC 
Environmental Protection Team 
 Present at the hearing were: 
 
 Mr White  Licence Holders Agent 

Mr Munro and Mr Douglas – Directors of Red’s Smoque Ltd – the applicants 
 PC Arkle – West Yorkshire Police 
 Mr Kenny – LCC Environmental Protection Team (EPT) 
 



Final minutes 

 Larger scale plans showing the location of the premises were tabled by the 
Licensing Officer.   With the agreement of all parties, the applicants submitted a 
further copy of information previously circulated, which included the full menu to be 
provided and coloured images of the proposed layout of the premises 

The Sub-Committee heard from Mr White who explained that this would be a 
new venture for Leeds and that the objection raised by LCC EPT in respect of noise 
nuisance would be addressed as the applicants had engaged a specialist in this field 
to ensure appropriate noise attenuation measures were provided.   To assist 
customers leaving the premises, a local private hire firm had been engaged 

Mr Munro and Mr Douglas informed Members that the proposal was for a 
food-led, American barbecue restaurant which would be family focussed and provide 
a new offer to diners in Leeds 

The premises which were located close to a food destination – The Corn 
Exchange – would have 107 covers and would offer a range of dishes cooked in an 
innovative way, together with drinks designed to complement the dishes on offer.   
The bar would not provide any seating and was intended as a bar to service the 
restaurant 

Wherever possible, ingredients would be sourced locally and it was the 
intention to offer job opportunities to local, unemployed people 

In terms of live music to be provided on the premises, this would be in 
keeping with the theme of the premises, e.g. bluegrass/ acoustic duo 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from PC Arkle on behalf of West Yorkshire Police 

who stated that whilst being impressed with the details of the proposals and the 
concept, she had several concerns 

The location of the premises was a key concern as this was sited in one of the 
five top violent crime hotspots in the city, to the extent that Street Marshalls were 
necessary to augment the Police and PCSOs at weekends 

Whilst the applicants had indicated the emphasis of the premises would be on 
food, no conditions had been offered to tie this to a restaurant-led operation, with 
West Yorkshire Police having concerns that in the event the business did not take off 
as planned, or another operator took over the premises, there was nothing to prevent 
it from becoming an alcohol-led venue 

Concerns were also raised about the hours being sought, with the view that 
1am closing at weekends and 2am closing on Bank Holidays would mean that 
customers leaving the premises would be faced with the large numbers of people 
leaving the many bars and other licensed premises in this area.   Such is the 
concern about public safety in this area late at night, that discussions were being 
undertaken between the Police and Highways Officers with a view to seeking to 
close Call Lane at certain periods to help manage the situation 

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, the layout of the premises 
was clarified with Members being informed that although all the seating could be 
fixed, the proposals were to have 83 seats fixed and 38 loose 

Further details of the Street Marshall scheme were provided, with PC Arkle 
explaining that this was in operation at week-ends and Bank Holidays between 23.00 
– 3.00am and that whilst some of the larger operators in the area employed 
additional doorstaff outside their premises between these hours, smaller operators 
tended to share this responsibility and financial cost between them 

The Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Kenny of LCC EPT who echoed the 
concerns presented by West Yorkshire Police in respect of the CIP; that an 



Final minutes 

additional outlet in this location would add to the number of people in the area and 
that as late night opening was being sought, there were concerns about noise and 
disturbance, particularly to residents of the flats located above the premises.   If 
minded to grant the licence, Mr Kenny asked that the wording of any conditions 
should be the same as set out in the pro forma which was attached to the application 

In summing up, Mr White, Mr Munro and Mr Douglas provided further 
information on the noise mitigation measures to be put in place and indicated their 
willingness to work with the Police to ensure the premises did not add to the CIP 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered both the written and verbal 

representation from the applicant, West Yorkshire Police and LCC Environmental 
Protection Team 

Whilst accepting the premises were located in a CIP, Members agreed to 
grant the licence for the hours sought and with the conditions proposed by the 
Responsible Authorities and the applicants, with these to be incorporated into the 
operation schedule using the wording of the Pro forma document Version 6.   The 
following additional conditions were imposed: 

• a minimum of 100 covers to be maintained at all times when the 
premises is open to the public 

• a last entry policy, this being Sunday – Wednesday 23.00 and 
Thursday – Saturday – 00.00 

• conditions in respect of Communication – as set out in pro forma codes 
6PF029 – 6PF033 (inclusive) 

• that no alcohol be served other than as an accompaniment to a 
substantial meal 

RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions  
set out above 
 
 
  
  


